

PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

TENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION HELD IN JANUARY, 1830,

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

Bortland : DAY & FRASER.......PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1830.

TO THE PUBLIC ACTS JANUARY SESSION, 1830.

A.

ACTIONS upon Bonds and Covenants, regulated,	
AGENTS of School Districts to call meetings,	
ATTACHMENT, Foreign, an additional Act relating to	1243
Persons summoned as trustees about to leave	
the State, may, after due notice, make dis-	
closure before a Justice of the Peace,	ibid.
Any person summoned as trustee, may disclose	
before a Justice of the Peace, provided the	
plaintiff consents thereto,	ibid.
Fees,	1244
Persons and property subject to, on writs of scire facias,	1235
Execution and Distress, certain goods and chattles ex-	
empt from,	1260
ATTORNEY GENERAL or County Attorney, to be notified of the pen-	
dency of petition of a debtor to the State, to	
be discharged from imprisonment.	1990
ATTORNIES, an additional Act regulating the admission of,	1242

B.

C.

State and County officers, when thereto required by the Selectmen
CONTESTED ELECTIONS, notice required to be given in cases of, 1201 COSTS in Criminal Prosecutions, an additional Act providing for the pay- ment of 1236 Clerks of Courts to receive all fines, &c ibid. and pay the same to the County Treasurer within 20 days, and to deliver warrants of distress, &c. to such officer, as the Attor- ney Gen. or County Att'y may direct ibid. Duty of County Attorney in relation to 'the collection and payment of the same ibid.
COSTS in Criminal Prosecutions, an additional Act providing for the pay- ment of
COSTS in Criminal Prosecutions, an additional Act providing for the pay- ment of
ment of 1236 Clerks of Courts to receive all fines, &c ibid. and pay the same to the County Treasurer within 20 days, and to deliver warrants of distress, &c. to such officer, as the Attor- ney Gen. or County Att'y may direct ibid. Duty of County Attorney in relation to the collection and payment of the same ibid.
Clerks of Courts to receive all fines, &c ibid. and pay the same to the County Treasurer within 20 days, and to deliver warrants of distress, &c. to such officer, as the Attor- ney Gen. or County Att'y may direct ibid. Duty of County Attorney in relation to the collection and payment of the same ibid.
and pay the same to the County Treasurer within 20 days, and to deliver warrants of distress, &c. to such officer, as the Attor- ney Gen. or County Att'y may direct ibid. Duty of County Attorney in relation to the collection and payment of the same ibid.
within 20 days, and to deliver warrants of distress, &c. to such officer, as the Attor- ney Gen. or County Att'y may direct ibid. Duty of County Attorney in relation to the collection and payment of the same ibid.
distress, &c. to such officer, as the Attor- ney Gen. or County Att'y may direct ibid. Duty of County Attorney in relation to 'the collection and payment of the same ibid.
ney Gen. or County Att'y may direct ibid. Duty of County Attorney in relation to 'the collection and payment of the same ibid.
Duty of County Attorney in relation to the collection and payment of the same ibid.
collection and payment of the same ibid.
collection and payment of the same ibid.
Clerks to transmit to Secretary of State cer-
tificates of fines, &c 1237
Sec. of State to enter fines, &c. in a book,
with names of persons accountable, which
book the Governor and Council will cause
to be examined, and schedules of fines &c.
unpaid, to be transmitted to County At-
tornies.

. 1

COSTS in Criminal Prosecutions. Powers and duties of County Attornies in	
relation to defaults and failures in pay-	
ment of fines, &c	1238
their compensation •••••••••••••••••	1239
Sheriffs to deliver over to County Treasu-	
rers all notes, & c. once in three months.	ibid.
Treasurers to report the same to the Court	
of Sessions annually, which Court is au- thorized to enforce collection, or com-	
pound for payment in part	ibid.
Compensation to county Treasurers and At-	IDIG.
tornies.	1230
COUNTY ATTORNIES, to be notified of the pendency of the petition of	
a debtor to the State to be discharged from	
imprisonment ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	
Duty in relation to collections of fines, & c	1236
to defaults and failure of pay-	1.000
ment of	
Their compensation	1240
COURT, S. J. Fall term of, in the County of Lincoln, altered to 2d Tues- day of September	1995
Additional equity powers given to, in cases of fraud, trust,	1440
accident or mistake, &c	1234
May grant writs of mjunction in vacation and establish	
fees, &c	ibid.
An additional Act extending the powers of, in certain cases	1252
Insane persons, confined in jail as dangerous, may be remov-	
ed and placed under the care of the overseers of the poor,	., . ,
by order of either of the Justices of,	
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, an additional Act to establish, Part of former Act repealed	1231
Justices of, may order insane persons	ibiu,
confined in jail to be removed and plac-	
ed under the care of the overseers of	
the poor in certain cases	1253
May, on petition, order to be discharged	
from imprisonment, debtors to the	
	1229
COURT OF PROBATE, an Act further to regulate the jurisdiction and	1011
proceedings of to be in the name of in	1244
Probate Bonds, suits on, to be in the name of in- terested party ; Judge not liable for costs	ibid
Fees allowed to Executors, Administrators, Guar-	ipiu,
dians, Appraisers, Commissioners and Witness-	
es of Wills	1245
Warrant of appraisement to issue for 2nd inven-	
tory; in such cases, and all warrants to ap-	
praise minor's estate, to be returned as direct-	
ed in the warrant	ibid,
License granted to Guardians to sell real estate,	
for debts and maintenance, may include \$100	1246
in anticipation May grant license to sell the whole, when par-	1440
tial sale would injure	ibid.
Notice of sale to be given whether sold at pri-	10101
vate or public sale	ibid.
Appeal secured	
Guardians of non-compos, &c. may retain per-	
sonal estate under the direction of the Judge,	
and notwithstanding be licensed to sell real es-	a. 17
tate unne sonunspy a anne paper pao us as us as or	101q.,

COURT OF PROBATE Bonds, in all cases, to be given before sale 12	47
Executors may be licensed to sell personal es-	
tate when needed for payment of debts, &c. ;	
if residuary legatee, may give bond to return	
inventory; if the estate prove insolvent, may	• 1
plead it in bar ib	ια.
Estate represented insolvent, proving to be sol-	
vent on return of claims ; the creditors therein named to receive the full amount of their	
claims. Creditors, not returned in the first	
commission, may prove their demand under a	
second commission, and receive what of es-	
tate may remain, after the payment in full of	
the first list of creditors, and charges of ad-	
ministration 12	48
Bond may be required, under the direction of	
Judge of P. before payment of debts, legacy	
or distributive share, exceeding \$30 12	49
Guardians to render accounts once in 3 years;	
neglect of, a breach of Bond unless ; their bonds to be then examined. New bonds may	
be required ibe required	id.
Guardians may be removed 12	
of spendthrifts and non-compos to	.00
give bonds ib	oid.
COURT OF SESSIONS to appoint Jailer, in case of vacancy, the office	
of Sheriff being also vacant 12	233
Shall order County Attornies to collect notes,	
& c. due for fines forfeitures and bills of costs. 12	139
COURTS MARTIAL, two members shall constitute a quorum for trial of	
all causes within their jurisdiction	167
In absence of the president, the senior officer to pre- sideib	.;a
CROWS, an Act to encourage the destruction of 12	27
D.	

DEBTORS to the State, an Act for the relief of
DISCLOSURE of Trustees, about to leave the State, may be taken before
a Justice of the Peace and Quorum
May at any time be taken before Justice of the Peace and
Quorum, provided plaintiff consents thereto
DIVORCES, an additional Act regulating 1227
to be decreed in case either of the parties has deserted the
other, joined the shakers, or has been confined in the
State Prison, five years

Е.

.

ELECTIONS, an additional Act regulating12	51
Penalty for neglect of Constable or other person to notify	
meetings, for choice of State or County officers, when	
thereto required by the Selectmen, &c	ib,
Contested, notice to be given in cases of	61
ENGINEMEN, the Selectmen of Portland authorized to appoint an addi-	
tional number of	42
Fire Engines and the extinguishment of fire, an addition-	
al Act respecting	52

F.

FEES of Executors, Administrators, Guardians and Witnesses to Wills 1245
FERRIES, an additional Act for regulating1228
No person licensed by Court of Sessions to keep a ferry, shall,
by virtue of such license, put in operation a horse, team or
steam boat ib.
Persons authorized to use a horse, team or steam boat, may
use other boats in certain cases
FIRE, extinguishment of, Enginemen and Fire Engines, an additional Act
respecting, 1252
FOREIGN ATTACHMENT, an additional Act relating to1243
- Persons summoned as trustees, about to
leave the State, may, after due notice,
make disclosure before a Justice of the
Peace and Quorumib.
Any person summoned as trustee may dis-
close before a Justice of the Peace and
Quorum, provided the plaintiff consents
thereto ib.
Fees1244

G.

GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL may remove a jailer from office appointed	
by the Court of Sessions, and appoint	
another person	1233
To cause schedules of fines, &c. unpaid	
to be transmitted to county attornies,	1237
GUARDIANS (See Courts of Probate.)	

I.

INNHOLDERS, Retailers and common Victuallers, additional Act respecting
Selectmen, treasurer and clerk shall meet on 2nd Mon-
day of Sept. giving seven days notice, and may grant licenses to, &c
Penalty for selling rum, &c. to be drank in shop without
permission inserted in license
All licenses shall expire on 2d Monday of September ib.
Penalty for neglect of Clerk to make record
to insert in licenses, permission to sell, & c. to be drank
in shopsib. Penalty for selling rum, &c. to Indiansib.
Parts of former Acts repealed ib,
Forfeitures and penalties how appropriated
may be removed and placed under the care of overseers of the poor 1252

J.

JAIL, prisoners may be removed from, in the county of Penobscot, to jail
in county of Waldo,1225
JAILERS, duty of, in relation to debtors to the State, desirous to avail
themselves of the provisions of the law for the relief of poor debtors 1231
To continue in office, in case of vacancy in office of Sheriff, until
successor is appointed by Court of Sessions
JUDICIAL PROCESS and Proceedings, an additional Act regulating 1234
Actions upon bonds and covenants regulated, ib.
Persons and property may be attached on writs of
scire facias,
Judgments not to be arrested or stayed, when part
of the counts are bad, unless, & c ib.
JUSTICES of the Peace and Quorum may order removal of persons con-
fined in jail as dangerous on account of insanity, to be plac-
ed under the care of the Overseers of the Poor, in certain
cases,
HIGTIGES of the Bener See 2d of abapter 448 repealed 1940

JUSTICES of the Peace, Sec. 2d of chapter 448, repealed, 1240

L.

LANDS, Public, an additional Act to promote the sale and settlement of	1261
LIBRARIES, Social, Military and Law, proprietors of, authorized to as-	
sociate for other literary and scientific purposes,	1232
LINCOLN COUNTY, fall term of S. J. Court in, altered to 2d Tuesday	
of September	1225
LOGS, Masts, Spars and other timber, an additional Act to secure to ow-	
ners their property in	1240
Penalty for taking logs, &c. wherever found without the consent	
of the owner, and how recovered	
Penalty for cutting out and altering marks	1241
LUNATIC or insane persons, confined in jail as dangerous on account of	
insanity may be removed, and placed under the care of Over-	
seers of the Poor in certain cases	1252

M.

,

MEETINGS in school districts, how called	1253
MILITARY, Law and Social Libraries, proprietors of, authorized to as-	
sociate for other literary and scientific purposes • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	1232
MILITIA, Commanders of independent companies to give notice to com-	
manding officers of standing companies, of all enlistments	
into such independent companies, within five days from such	
enlistment	1254
MOOSE and Deer, an Act to prevent the destruction of	1250
Penalty for killing between January 1 and Sept. 1st,	ib.

$\mathbf{P}.$

PORTLAND, Selectmen of, authorized to appoint an additional number	
of Enginemen · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1242
POOR DEBTORS, certain goods and chattels of, exempt from Attach-	
ment and Execution	1260
PRISONERS may be removed from jail in the county of Penobscot to jail	
in the county of Waldo	1225
PRISON (see Stato Prison.)	
PROBATE (see Courts of Probate.)	
	1266

PROPRIETORS of Social, Military and Law Libraries authorized to associate for other literary and scientific purposes 1232 PUBLIC LANDS, an additional Act to promote the sale and settlement of 1261 The Land Agent shall demand of persons claiming, &c. under a grant from the State, more land than was granted, a release of the surplus to the State, or an equivalent therefor, or may settle the same by reference ib. And in case of non adjustment, shall make known all the facts to the Governor, who, with advice of Council, may direct. &c..... 1262Purchasers of townships, shall within three months after the survey of the same, give notice to the Land Agent, who shall select 1000 acres for public uses, &c. and procure a description of the same, to be recorded in the Registry of Deeds, &c..... ib.

R.

RECORDS of Justices of the Peace, Act repealing part of an Act mak-	
ing further provision concerning	1240
REGISTERS OF PROBATE, an Act regulating the payment of salaries to	1266
RETAILERS, Innholders and Common Victuallers (see Innholders.)	

s.

SALARIES of Registers of Probate, regulated,	1266
SCHOOL District Meetings, how called	1253
SCIRE FACIAS, persons and property liable to attachment on writs of	1235
SECRETARY OF STATE, to enter fines, &c. in a book, with names of	
persons accountable for the same	1237
To give Bond,	1263
SELECTMEN of Portland authorized to appoint an additional number of	
Enginemen	1242
SHERIFF to deliver over to county Treasurer all notes received for fines,	
forfeitures, &c. once in three months	1239
SOCIAL LIBRARIES, proprietors of, authorized to associate for other	
literary and scientific purposes	1232
STATE PRISON, an additional Act providing for the government of, and	
for the punishment of convicts,	1255
Warden may appoint a Deputy Warden, Clerk and Com-	
missary, and not exceeding ten Overseers, •••••••	ib.
Their duties and tenure of office	ib.
To be sworn, Warden and Clerk to give bonds,	ib.
Penalty for negligence in a subordinate officer,	ib.
Sunday School to be established, under the direction of	
Warden and Inspectors, and by whom taught ••••••	1256
Supplies for the Prison to be procured by contract annu-	
ally and in what manner	ib.
Actions, on contracts made with the Warden, regulated,	1257
Contracts for removal of convicts to the prison, and sale	
of manufactures, regulated ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	1258
All contracts to be made with the Warden, and his ac-	
counts for receipts and disbursments to be rendered to	
the Legislature annually, on oath	ib.
Visitors to pay not exceeding 25 cents each	ib.
Duty of Inspectors in relation to annual settlement of the	
accounts of Warden, and estimates for the next year	ib.
Punishment for delivering articles, &c. to convicts, with-	
out consent of Warden or his Deputy	1259
Inspectors may authorize corporeal punishment, in cer-	
tain cases,	ib.

Т.

TREASURERS of towns and plantations to pay a bounty for crows, of	
eight cents each,	1227
of counties to lay schedules of notes due on account of	
fines, forfeitures, &c. before the Court of Sessions an-	
nually,	1239
their compensation for services in collection of fines, for-	
feitures, &c	1240
TRUSTEES (see Foreign Attachment)	1243
V.	
VICTUALLERS (See Innholders, &c.)	1263

w.

WALDO COUNTY, Prisoners may be removed from Penobscot to jail in 1225